

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
Statesville Division**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

GREG E. LINDBERG, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**No. 5:19-cr-22-MOC-DSC**

**HEARING REQUESTED**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GREG LINDBERG'S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL UNDER RULE 29(c) OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL UNDER RULE 33**

Aaron Zachary Tobin (N.C. Bar. No. 50019)  
CONDON TOBIN SLADEK THORNTON, PLLC  
8080 Park Lane, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75231  
214-265-3800  
atobin@ctstlaw.com

Paul J. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
900 Jackson Street, Suite 650  
Dallas, TX 75202  
214-761-0707  
pjdoc@aol.com

Rajesh R. Srinivasan (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street, NW – Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20007  
202-625-3500  
rajesh.srinivasan@katten.com

Brandon N. McCarthy (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Rachel M. Riley (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3750  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214-765-3600  
brandon.mccarthy@katten.com  
rachel.riley@katten.com

Jeffrey C. Grady (N.C. Bar. No. 32695)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
550 S. Tryon Street, Suite 2900  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
704-444-2036  
jeff.grady@katten.com

*Counsel for Defendant Greg E. Lindberg*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Government Has Not Rehabilitated the Errors Afflicting the “Official Act” Element, Which Require the Court to Set Aside the Jury’s Verdicts on Both Counts.....	1
A. The Government’s Defense of the “Official Act” Instruction Contradicts Binding Precedent, and Mr. Lindberg is Therefore Entitled to a New Trial.....	1
1. <i>McDonnell</i> Held that a Jury Must “Find” an Official Act.....	2
2. Contrary to the Government’s Argument, a Court May Not Instruct a Jury that an Element Has Been Established as a Matter of Law .....	5
3. A Directed Verdict on an Element is a Structural Error that Renders the Verdicts <i>Per Se</i> Invalid, But Regardless, the Government Has Not Shown that the Error is Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	10
B. The Informal Reassignment of Tasks Among Employees Does Not Qualify as an “Official Act,” Entitling Mr. Lindberg to a Judgment of Acquittal on the Count of Conspiracy to Commit Honest-Services Wire Fraud.....	16
C. Because Section 666 Must Be Read to Include an “Official Act” Requirement in Cases Involving Public Officials, the Infirmities in the Jury’s Verdicts Extend Beyond the Honest-Services Wire Fraud Count.....	18
D. The Court’s Error in Directing a Verdict on “Official Act” Infected the § 666 Count Even if that Statute Does Not Embrace an Official Act Requirement.....	20
II. The Government Did Not Prove, Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, that Mr. Lindberg Was Predisposed to Commit a Crime Prior to Mr. Causey’s Inducement and, Therefore, Failed to Negate Mr. Lindberg’s Defense of Entrapment .....	20
A. More than a Scintilla of Evidence of Inducement Was Introduced at Trial.....	20
B. The Government Did Not Introduce Substantial Evidence of Predisposition .....	22
III. The Government Offers An Overly Broad Interpretation of “Benefits” Under Section 666 in an Attempt to Salvage the Deficient Evidence at Trial .....	24
IV. Incorrect Evidentiary Rulings Require a New Trial.....	28
A. Extrinsic Evidence and Cross-Examination Relevant to Mr. Causey’s Bias and Credibility Should Have Been Admitted.....	28
B. Expert Testimony Was Necessary for the Jury to Understand The Alleged <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> .....	29
C. Evidence of John Palermo’s Suggested Hiring Should Have Been Excluded Because It Was Not Part of Either Ultimate Offense.....	30
V. Errors in Jury Instructions Beyond Those in the “Official Act” and “Benefits” Instructions Require a New Trial.....	30

A.	The Definition of “Corruptly” Given by the Court Contradicts the Superfluity Canon and Appears Inconsistent with Supreme Court Guidance .....	30
B.	The Government’s Case Failed to Establish a Violation of a Fiduciary Duty that Would Have Justified the Court’s Instruction on a Concealment of a Bribe.....	31
C.	Bribery Involving Campaign Contributions Requires Proof of an “Explicit Promise” in Exchange for an Offer of Something of Value.....	33
D.	The Court Should Have Given Instructions on Valuation of the Transaction, Multiple Conspiracies, and the Good-Faith Defense.....	33
VI.	The Government Failed to Introduce Substantial Evidence of Corrupt Intent or an Intent to Defraud .....	34
VII.	Venue Was Improper in the Western District of North Carolina Because None of the Acts Occurring in this District Were Part of a Conspiracy to Commit Honest-Services Wire Fraud or a Violation of § 666.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	31
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	33
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Hoover v. Maryland</i> , 714 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Khem Un v. United States</i> , No. 1:10-cr-446, 2015 WL 5016500 (E.D. Va. Aug. 19, 2015) .....	32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	30
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	33
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	23, 24
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	passim
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Odom v. Adger</i> , 716 F. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	30
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	11, 13

<i>United States v. A &amp; S Council Oil Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1128 (4th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946).....	35
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Bravo-Fernandez</i> , 913 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 31 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 372 F.2d 453 (4th Cir. 1967).....	32
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Dallmann</i> , No. 19-cr-253, 2020 WL 239589 (E.D. Va. Jan. 15, 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Doran</i> , 854 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 945 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , 334 F. App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , No. 06-cr-81, 2006 WL 3462657 (D. Conn. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	32
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 182 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Gifford</i> , 17 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 58 F.3d 506 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 69 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1995) (table), 1995 WL 638256 .....	7
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 532 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Hastie</i> , 854 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 775 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Hocking</i> , 860 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 749 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 71 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Lindemann</i> , 85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 293 F.3d 695 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 42 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 802 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 70 F. App'x 707 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	35

<i>United States v. Ng Lap Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 935 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 886 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 913 F.2d 982, 988 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Skarie</i> , 971 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sligh</i> , 142 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Subl</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 709 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 164 F.3d 627 (4th Cir. 1998) (table), 1998 WL 726761 .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Zimmermann</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	21

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	6

18 U.S.C. § 666.....	1, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 752.....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2725.....	9
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11378.5.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-2-25.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-2-45.....	15

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 608.....	29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Br. of Appellant, <i>United States v. Lovern</i> , No. 01-4728, 2001 WL 34385809 (4th Cir. Dec. 13, 2001) .....	12, 13
Br. of Appellee at 15-17, <i>United States v. Lovern</i> , No. 01-4728, 2002 WL 32361555 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 2002).....	13
